MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

CHAPTER 460 H. P. 164 — L. D. 190

AN ACT to Increase Registration Fees under the Maine Consumer Credit Code.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- 9-A MRSA § 6-203, sub-§ 1, as amended by PL 1975, c. 179, § 3, is further amended to read:
- 1. A person required to file notification shall at the time he files such notification pay to the administrator an annual fee of \$10 \$20 for that year and an annual fee of \$5 \$10 for each branch thereof.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 461

H. P. 218 — L. D. 255

AN ACT to Provide a Special Muzzle-loading Hunting Season.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 12 MRSA § 7001, sub-§ 23-A is enacted to read:
- 23-A. Muzzle-loading firearm. "Muzzle-loading firearm" means a rifle that is:
 - A. Forty caliber or greater;
 - B. Capable of firing only a single charge;
 - C. Equipped with a barrel 20 inches or more in length;
 - D. Loaded through the muzzle with powder and a ball or bullet; and
 - E. Ignited by a percussion cap or priming charge of a flint, match or wheel lock mechanism.
 - Sec. 2. 12 MRSA § 7107 is enacted to read:
- § 7107. Muzzle-loading hunting license